



\$~21

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 271/2018**

SOCIETE DES PRODUITS NESTLE,S.A

& ANR

..... Plaintiffs

**Through: Ms. Mamta Jha, Mr. Manish K. Mishra
& Ms. Akansha Singh, Advs**

versus

MOHD ZAHID AND SONS & ORS

..... Defendants

Through: Mohd. Ayaz, proxy counsel for D1.

Mr. Sandeep Vishnu & Mr Anil Kr

Gupta, Advs for D2 & 60.

**Mr.Nitish Harsh Gupta, proxy counsel
for Mr. Abhinash K. Mishra, Adv for D4
& 5.**

**Mr. Vishal Garg, Adv for D13 to 20 &
47-54.**

Mr. Zeeshan Ahmed, Adv for D65 to 67.

Ms. Manju Bhagat, Adv for D74.

Mr. S. D. Dixit, Adv for D-76.

Mr. Ashish Sehrawat, Adv for D-94.

Ms. Juhi, Adv for D-95.

**Mr. Ajay K. Chopra & Mr. Narender S.
Sangwan, Advs for D-105 to 108.**

Ms. Rashmi, proxy counsel for Mr.

Satish Kumar, Adv for D-111 & 112.

**File received from the court of Ms. Deepali Sharma, (DHJS),
Joint Registrar (Judicial) who is stated to be on leave today.**

CORAM:

**SH. RAJ KUMAR TRIPATHI (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

ORDER

%

08.03.2018

Written statement filed by defendant Nos. 108, 111 & 112.

Affidavit of Undertaking filed by defendants Nos 105, 106, 107



& 108.

Defendant Nos. 2, 60 & 62 have filed affidavit of compliance.

Local Commissioner has also filed his report.

Defendant Nos. 10, 47, 57, 68, 70, 71, 72, 95 & 97 have filed their affidavits.

Summons not issued to unserved defendants as steps not taken by plaintiffs. Nominal cost of Rs 1,000/- is imposed upon plaintiffs for non compliance of the previous directions of the Court. Let necessary steps be taken by plaintiffs within two days for issuance of process qua unserved defendants.

As prayed, list the matter before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed in the case i.e. on 12.03.2018.

SH. RAJ KUMAR TRIPATHI (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

MARCH 08, 2018

sk