



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 271/2018, I.As. 23635/2014, 10880/2015, 716/2018 & 12272/2018**

SOCIETE DES PRODUITS NESTLE,S.A & ANR Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Hemant Singh, Ms. Mamta Rani
Jha, Mr. Manish K. Mishra and Ms.
Akansha Singh, Advocates.
(M:9438804704)

versus

MOHD ZAHID AND SONS & ORS Defendants

Through: Ms. Neha Shukla, Advocate for D-76.
(M:9312832910)
Mr. Bharat Chadha, Advocate for D-
116. (M:7217631424)
Mr. Ajay Kumar Chopra and Ms.
Nandita Mishra, Advocates for D-105
to 108. (M:9817104015)

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

ORDER

% 14.11.2018

Considering the nature of allegations, which involve large scale manufacture and sale of counterfeit products i.e. coffee under the brand 'NESCAFE' by hundreds of shopkeepers in jurisdictions such as Haryana, Uttar Pradesh and Delhi, it is deemed appropriate to implead Secretary, Ministry of Health & Family Welfare as a proforma Defendant in this matter.

Notice be issued to Secretary, Ministry of Health & Family Welfare



through the Food Safety and Standards Authority of India (FSSAI). A responsible officer from the FSSAI shall be present on the next date of hearing. The notice in addition be served through Mr. Akshay Makhija, CGSC.

The application filed by Defendant No.116 be brought on record.

List on 20th December, 2018.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

NOVEMBER 14, 2018

Rekha