



\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 271/2018 & I.A. 23635/2014**

SOCIETE DES PRODUITS NESTLE,S.A & ANR..... Plaintiffs

Through: Mr.Hemant Singh, Ms.Mamta Rani Jha and Mr.Manish Kr. Mishra and Ms.Akansha Singh, Advocates (M-9438804704).

versus

MOHD ZAHID AND SONS & ORS Defendants

Through: Mr.Bharat Chadha, Advocate for Defendant Nos.65, 66, 67 & 106 (M-7217631424).

Mr.S.D.Dixit, Advocate for Defendant Nos.76 (M-9312832910).

Mr.Puneet Saini, Advocate for Defendant Nos.123 & 124 (M- 8810633505)

Mr.Devesh Singh, Advocate (ASC-Civil), GNCTD with Ms.Sukriti Ghai, Advocate for Department of Food & Safety, GNCTD (M-9810644355).

Mr.C.MKrishna, DLA, Mr.Ranjeet Singh, DO, Department of Food Safety for GNCTD (M-9968193180, 9873480714).

Ms.Neha Shukla, Advocate for Defendant No.111 (M-9599696072)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

ORDER

%

07.05.2019

1. The Additional Standing Counsel (Civil) has handed over an affidavit filed on behalf of the Department of Food & Safety, GNCTD. The same is supposed to have been filed yesterday and is not on record. Insofar as the



Food & Safety Department of Bihar is concerned, the officials of the said department are stated to be on Election Duty. Accordingly, let the reports by both the departments be filed before the next date of hearing.

2. Both Mr. Vishal Gupta and Mr. Anuj Singhal are not present for recordal of their statements. Ld Counsel submits that Mr. Vishal Gupta is suffering from fever and is unable to attend the Court proceedings. Insofar as Mr. Anuj Singhal is concerned, it is claimed that his mother is unwell. No application for exemption has been filed. Last opportunity is granted to both of them to appear before the Court and also disclose before the next date of hearing the suppliers of the counterfeit Nescafe coffee products which were seized by the Local Commissioner from their premises.

3. Both Mr. Vishal Gupta and Mr. Anuj Singhal shall be present on the next date of hearing for recording of their statements.

4. Learned counsel for the Defendant Nos.4 & 5 submits that an affidavit has been filed and the Demand Draft for Rs.6,000/- has already been deposited.

5. List on 19th August, 2019.

6. Interim orders to continue.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J

MAY 07, 2019

SSC