



\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 271/2018**

SOCIETE DES PRODUITS NESTLE,S.A & ANRPlaintiffs

Through: Mr.Manish Kumar Mishra,
Ms.Akansha Singh and
Mr.Srinivas Venkat Rangam,
Advs.

versus

MOHD ZAHID AND SONS & ORSDefendants

Through: Mr.Rahul Kukreja, Adv. for
applicant in I.A. 19702/2022

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

ORDER

%

25.11.2022

I.A. 19702/2022

1. This application has been filed by the defendant no.133 giving his concurrence to suffering a decree in terms of the prayers made by the plaintiff in paragraphs 40 (a) to (c) of the plaint, as also for paying the costs of Rs.6,000/- to the plaintiffs/non-applicants.
2. The learned counsel for the plaintiffs/non-applicants does not oppose the application. He submits that the plaintiffs shall not enforce the other prayers made against the defendant no.133/applicant, in case the defendant no.133/applicant files an affidavit giving an undertaking in the above terms, along with depositing the costs of Rs.6,000/- with the Registrar of this Court.
3. In view of the above, the application is allowed.



4. The suit is decreed against the defendant no.133/applicant in terms of the prayer clause 40 (a) to (c) of the plaint. The defendant no.133/applicant is directed to deposit the costs of Rs.6,000/- with the Registrar General of this Court, within a period of ten days from today. The defendant no.133/applicant shall also file, on affidavit, his undertaking to abide by the decree above passed, within the same period.
5. Let the decree-sheet be drawn accordingly.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

NOVEMBER 25, 2022

s