



\$~26

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 271/2018**

SOCIETE DES PRODUITS NESTLE,S.A & ANR Plaintiffs

Through: Ms. Akansha Singh, Advocate.

versus

MOHD ZAHID AND SONS & ORS Defendants

Through: Mr. Vikram Jetly, CGSC for
MOH&FW.
Mr. Puneet Saini, Advocate for D-
124.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

% **05.04.2023**

I.A. 6302/2023 (for exemption for filing of certified copy of Summary Judgment)

1. Exemption is granted, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The Applicant shall file legible and clearer copies of exempted documents, compliant with practice rules, before the next date of hearing.
3. Accordingly, the application stands disposed of.

I.A. 6301/2023 (for passing of decree in terms of prayer made in paragraph 40 (a) to (c) of the plaint)

4. Applicant/ Defendant No. 124 prays for a summary judgment in terms of order dated 17th January, 2018, decreeing the suit against other Defendants. Counsel representing him states that his client has stopped dealing in the



impugned products, and citing financial difficulty, requests the Court to take a lenient view on the aspect of damages.

5. Counsel for Plaintiff points out that Applicant was found indulging in counterfeiting of food products and goods worth more than Rs. 5 lakhs were recovered from his premises.

6. On a query of the Court, Applicant's counsel states that he will ascertain and disclose the names and contact details of the dealers/ wholesalers from whom the impugned products were being purchased by the Applicant.

7. List on 29th May, 2023.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

APRIL 5, 2023

nk