



\$~44

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 271/2018**

SOCIETE DES PRODUITS NESTLE, S.A & ANR Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Manish Kumar Mishra,
Ms. Shruttima Ehersa, Ms. Akansha
Singh and Ms. Shruti Manchanda,
Advocates.

versus

MOHD ZAHID AND SONS & ORS Defendants

Through: Mr. Vikram Jetly, CGSC for
MoH&FW.

**CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA**

ORDER

% **23.01.2024**

I.A. 1005/2024 (seeking extension of time for filing Process Fees (PF) and effecting issuance of notice to the Defendant Nos. 143 to 212 impleaded vide order dated 08.12.2023)

1. Plaintiffs seek extension of time for filing the process fee for effecting issuance of notice on Defendant Nos. 143 to 212.
2. For the grounds and reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed and the time period for filing process fee is extended by seven days, commencing from today.
3. Disposed of.

I.A. 1739/2024 (seeking permission of Ld. Joint Registrar for conducting local commission)



4. This Court through order dated 15th December, 2023, permitted the Plaintiffs to implead additional Defendants, and also allowed Plaintiffs to seek Local Commissions by applying to the Joint Registrar. The instant application has been filed as, according to the Plaintiffs, the Joint Registrar expressed inability to issue any directions in terms of order dated 15th December, 2023 without a formal application on record.

5. Although this application ought to have been placed before the Joint Registrar for appropriate orders, however, considering the urgency expressed, the application is allowed with the following directions:

i) The affidavit dated 20th January, 2024 filed by Plaintiffs is taken on record.

ii) Plaintiffs are permitted to conduct the local commission in terms of order dated 15th December, 2023.

6. With the above directions, the application is disposed of.

CS(COMM) 271/2018

7. In the future, if the Plaintiffs require further assistance of the Local Commissioner or impleadment of further parties, as and when an application is filed seeking such relief, the same shall be placed before the Joint Registrar for appropriate orders.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

JANUARY 23, 2024

nk