



\$~16

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

CS(COMM) 271/2018

SOCIETE DES PRODUITS NESTLE,S.A & ANR

..... Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Akansha Singh (VC),
Advocate

Email : akansha@inttladvocare.com.

versus

MOHD ZAHID AND SONS & ORS

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Vikram Jetly CGSC with
Ms. Shreya Jetly, Advocate for
D- Ministry of Health & Family
Welfare.

Mr. Rakesh Chaudhary,
Advocate for FSSAI.

Mr. Saurabh Rajpal, Mr. Vinay
Kr. Singh, Advocates for D-75.

Mr. Sajal Dutt Dixit, Advocate
for D-110, 111.

Mr. Sunil Dutt Dixit, Advocate
for D-76.

Mr. Puneet Saini (VC),
Advocate for D-153, 187, 203.

Mr. Amit Garg (VC),
Advocate for D-142.

Mr. Diwanshu (VC),
Advocate for D-144, 145.

Mr. Rahul Rajpal (VC),
Advocate for D-148.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY
GULATI (DHJS)**

ORDER

15.02.2024

%

Appearance has been put in on behalf of defendant nos.
153, 187, 203. Ld. counsel submits that *vakalatnama* is yet to be
filed and he further submits that written statement shall be filed
as per rules.



Defendant nos. 75, 123, 124 & 142 have already deposited Rs.6000/- as directed by the Hon'ble Court vide order dated 17.01.2018.

Mr. Diwanshu, Id. Advocate has put in appearance on behalf of defendant nos. 144 & 145. He submits that he has not received any further instructions from defendant nos. 144 & 145 except to appear today and therefore, he will either file a written statement or pay Rs.6000/- in compliance of the order dated 17.01.2018.

Defendant no. 148 has put in appearance and he has been handed over a copy of order dated 17.01.2018 so that he can comply with the same or file a written statement, if he wishes to do so.

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that she will take steps for service of defendant no. 136. Let steps be taken within two weeks.

Summons issued to defendant no. 151 has not been served due to incomplete address. Plaintiff is directed to provide complete address of defendant no. 151 for its service.

Summons issued to defendant no. 173 has been received back with the report "no such person", and to defendant no. 176 with the report of "addressee left". Service of remaining defendants is awaited.

Affidavit of service has not been filed by the plaintiff. Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff is directed to file affidavit of service before the next date of hearing.

Put up for completion of pleadings on 02.05.2024.

**Dr. AJAY GULATI (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

FEBRUARY 15, 2024/sk