



\$~4

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

CS(COMM) 271/2018

SOCIETE DES PRODUITS NESTLE,S.A & ANR

..... Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Akansha Singh & Ms.
Shruti Manchanda, Advs.
through VC.
(M- 9438804704)

versus

MOHD ZAHID AND SONS & ORS Defendant

Through: Mr. Sumit Rajput, Adv. for
D-76. Mr. Satish Kumar,
Adv. for D-110 & 111. Mr.
Joney, Adv. for D-129. Mr.
Mayank Arora & Ms.
Akansha Jain, Advs. for
D-140. Mr. Diwanshu, Adv.
for D- 144, 145 & 146. Ms.
Raj Laxmi & Mr. Ankur
Tripathy, Advs. for D- 163
& 166. Ms. Kamika
Bhardwaj & Ms. Latika
Wadhwa, Advs. for D-178.
Mr. Rakesh Chaudhary,
Adv. for FSSAI.
(M- 9811188090)
Mr. Vikram Jatly & Ms.
Shreya Jetly, Advs. (CGSC)
for Ministry of Health and
Family Welfare.
(M- 9811157321)

CORAM:

**SIDHARTH MATHUR (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

ORDER

02.05.2024

%

The suit has already been decreed against the defendant nos.
1 to 55, 57, 58, 60 to 62, 64 to 75, 81, 83, 84, 87 to 91, 93, 94 to
97, 116, 123 & 133.

The rights of the defendant nos. 56, 59, 63, 76 to 80, 82, 85,
86, 92, 94, 98 to 115 & 117 to 132 had already been closed.



(Reference in respect thereof can be found in the order dated 28.08.2023)

The counsel for the defendant no. 140 states that he has already deposited the costs dated 17.01.2018. Its receipt has been filed. The office noting in respect thereof is however awaited.

The matter was pending for the service of the summons qua the defendant nos. 143 to 212, as per order dated 08.12.2023.

The perusal of the order dated 15.02.2024 shows that the appearances have already been entered on behalf of the defendant nos. 142, 144, 145, 148, 153, 187 & 203.

The counsels for the defendant nos. 144 to 146, 163, 166, 167 & 178 are appearing through VC today.

The aforesaid proceedings show that the defendant nos. 142, 144 to 146, 153, 163, 166, 167, 178, 187 & 203 have been served.

The written statements filed by the defendant nos. 153, 187 & 203 are lying under objections. Their defects be removed as per law.

The remaining defendant nos. 142, 144 to 146, 163, 166, 167 & 178 are yet to file their written statements. They may do so as per law.

The service reports of the remaining defendant nos. 143, 147 to 152, 154 to 162, 164, 165, 168 to 177, 179 to 186, 189 to 202 & 204 to 212 are awaited. Accordingly issue fresh summons to these defendants only through all permissible modes, subject to the filing of the PF.

List the matter for completion of service/pleadings regarding the defendant nos. 143 to 212 on **06.08.2024**.

**SIDHARTH MATHUR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MAY 2, 2024/jr

Click here to check corrigendum, if any