



\$~3

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

CS(COMM) 271/2018

SOCIETE DES PRODUITS NESTLE,S.A & ANR

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Akansha Singh, Ms.
Shruti Manchanda & Ms.
Saloni Kasliwal, Advs.
(M- 9438804704)
(akansha@intladvocate.com)

versus

MOHD ZAHID AND SONS & ORSDefendant

Through: Mr. Angad Baxi, Adv. for
D-1 (through VC); Mr.
Kaushik Dey, Adv. for D-2.
Mr. Sunil Dutt Dixit, Adv.
for D- 76 (through VC); Mr.
Satish Kumar, Adv. for D-
110 & 111 (through VC);
Mr. Mayank Arora, Ms.
Akansha Jain & Mr.
Devinder Kumar, Advs. for
D 140 (through VC); Mr.
Shaurya Krishna & Mr.
Amit Garg, Advs. for D- 142
(through VC); Mr.
Diwanshu, Adv. for D- 143-
146 (through VC) [Vinami
Singh, D- 148] [Raj Kumar,
Defendant] Ms. Hunny
Sharma & Mr. Akshay Raj,
Advs. for the proposed
D-152. (M- 9818939888)
(akshay.rkc@gmail.com)
Mr. Pran Krishna Jana &
Mr. Mohit Sharma, Advs.
for D-157 to 162; Ms. Raj
Lakahmi, Adv. for D 163 &
166 (through VC); Mr.
Saurabh Rajpal, Adv. for
D-167 (through VC); Mr.
Jitendra Anand & Mr.
Vaibhav Bhadana, Advs. for
D-182, 184-186.
(M- 9313091678); Mr.



Tarang Agarwal, Adv. for D- 183 (through VC); Mr. J.K. Nayyar & Mr. Abhishek Sharma, Advs. for D-190. (M- 9810653868); Mr. Dilshad Husain, Mr. Opal Tewari & Ms. Surbhi Chaubey, Advs. for D- 193, 195 & 197; Mr. Raj Kumar Sharma, Adv. for D-194-196 & 199; Mr. Deepchand Akarniya., Adv. for D-212. (M- 9990149444); Mr. Rakesh Chaudhary & Mr. Sushaar Chaudhary, Advs. for FSSAI; Mr. Vikram Jetly (CGSC) & Ms. Shreya Jetly, Advs. for Ministry of Health and Family Welfare. (M- 9811157321)

CORAM:
SIDHARTH MATHUR (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)

ORDER
% **06.08.2024**

The suit had already been decreed against the defendants no. 1 to 55, 57, 58, 60 to 62, 64 to 75, 81, 83, 84, 87 to 91, 93 to 97, 116, 123 & 133.

The rights of the defendants no. 56, 59, 63, 76 to 80, 82, 85, 86, 92, 94, 98 to 115 & 117 to 132 had already been closed. (*Refer: order dated 28.08.2023*).

The defendants no. 140, 142 to 146, 163 & 166 states through respective counsels that they had deposited the fine/decretal amount in terms of the order dated 15.12.2023.

The defendants no. 166, 167 & 178 are yet to file their written statements.

The counsel for the plaintiff has filed the service-affidavit. It is taken on record. It shows that the defendants no. 143, 148 to 152,



154 to 162, 164, 165, 174, 175, 177, 179, 181, 183 to 186, 189, 190, 192, 194 to 197, 199, 200, 205 & 206 have been duly served. They may now file their written statements as per law, or deposit the fine/decretal amount in terms of the order dated 15.12.2023.

The counsels for the defendants no. 182, 193 & 212 are appearing and submits that these defendants were also served. They may now file their written statements as per law, or deposit the fine/decretal amount in terms of the order dated 15.12.2023.

The service-affidavit also shows that defendants no. 201, 207, 208 & 209 have refused service. They are deemed to be served. They may now file their written statements as per law, or deposit the fine/decretal amount in terms of the order dated 15.12.2023.

The defendants no. 147, 151, 168 to 173, 176, 180, 191, 198, 201, 202 & 204, 210 & 211 are yet to be served. The plaintiff is directed to take steps in that regard, whereafter summons be issued to them through all permissible modes, subject to the filing of PF.

List the matter for the completion of service/pleadings on **24.10.2024.**

**SIDHARTH MATHUR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

AUGUST 6, 2024/jr

Click here to check corrigendum, if any