



\$~2

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

CS(COMM) 271/2018

SOCIETE DES PRODUITS NESTLE,S.A & ANR

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Akansha Singh & Ms.
Shruti Manchanda, Advs.
(M- 9438804704)
(akansha@inttladvocare.com)

versus

MOHD ZAHID AND SONS & ORS

....Defendant

Through: Mr. S.D. Dixit & Mr. Sumit
Rajput (proxy counsel),
Advs. for D-76.
(M- 8750764300)
Mr. Satish Kumar, Adv. for
D-110&111(M-8826393799
)Mr. Akshay Raj, Adv. for
D-152 (through VC)
Ms. Madhuri Katyal, Adv.
for D-169 (through VC)
Ms. Kanika Bhardwaj, Adv.
for D-178 (through VC)
Mr. Jitendra Anand & Mr.
Vaibhav Bhadana, Advs. for
D-182, 184 to 186.
(M- 9313091678)
Mr. J.K. Nayyar, Adv. for
D-190. (M- 9810653868)
Mr. Kaushik Kr. Dey, Adv.
for D- 192 (through VC)
Mr. Dilshad Husain, Adv.
for D- 198.(M- 8057523786)
(lawyerdilshad@gmail.com)
Mr. Pran Krishna Jana, Adv.
for the proposed D-211
(through VC)
Mr. Dushyant Swaroop &
Mr. Kunal Sharma, Advs.
for D-213. (M- 9811340327)
Mr. Rajesh Kajla, Adv. for
D-217. (M- 9811239251)
Ms. Navneet Thakran & Mr.
Gulshan Garg, Adv. for
D-218 (through VC)



Mr. Paras Sharma, Mr. Rohit Aggarwal & Mr. Karan Singh, Advs. for D-220
Mr. Vikram Jetly (CGSC) & Ms. Shreya Jetly, Advs. for Ministry of Health & Family Welfare. (M- 9811157321)
Mr. Rakesh Chaudhary, Adv. for FSSAI (through VC) (M- 9811188090)
Mr. Pranjal Sharma, Adv. for State of Bihar (through VC) (M- 9027260363)

CORAM:
SIDHARTH MATHUR (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)

ORDER
24.10.2024

%

The suit had already been decreed against the defendant no. 1 to 55, 57, 58, 60 to 62, 64 to 75, 81, 83, 84, 87 to 91, 93 to 97, 116, 123, 128, 133, 139, 142 to 146, 157 to 163, 166, 168, 174, 182, 183, 186, 193 to 197, 199 & 208.

The rights of the defendant no. 56, 59, 63, 76 to 80, 82, 85, 86, 92, 94, 98 to 115 & 117 to 132 had already been closed. (*Refer: order dated 28.08.2023*).

The service-affidavit filed, vide diary no. 4766019/2024 shows that the defendant no. 169 was served on 25.09.2024; the defendant no. 180 was served on 10.09.2024; the defendant no. 214 to 217 & 222 were served on 30.09.2024; the defendant no. 218 was served on 01.10.2024 & the defendant no. 220 was served on 28.09.2024. All these services were effected through speed posts.

The counsel for the defendant no. 213 states that he would file a compliance-affidavit in terms of the order dated 17.01.2018 & 15.12.2022 to suffer a decree in respect thereof.

The aforesaid defendants who had already been served but



against whom no decrees have been passed till date may file their written statements as per law or in the alternative may file their compliances in terms of the orders dated 17.01.2018 & 15.12.2022 to suffer a decree in respect thereof.

The defendant no. 147, 151, 170 to 173, 176, 191, 202, 204 & 210 are still left to be served. The plaintiff is directed to take appropriate steps for their service.

List the matter for the completion of service/pleadings on **22.01.2025.**

**SIDHARTH MATHUR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

OCTOBER 24, 2024/jr

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)