



\$~7

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

CS(COMM) 271/2018

SOCIETE DES PRODUITS NESTLE,S.A & ANR

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Saransh Saini and Mr.
Manish Kumar Mishra,
Advs.

Versus

MOHD ZAHID AND SONS & ORS

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Puneet Saini, Adv. for
D-153, 183, 187 & 203
(through VC).
Ms. Latika Wadhwa, Adv.
for D-178.
Mr. Jitendra Anand and Mr.
Vaibhav Bhadana, Advs. for
D-182, 184 to 186 (through
VC)
Mr. J. K. Nayyar, Mr.
Abhishek Raj Sharma, Mr.
Ajay Sharma and Mr. Ansh
Garg, Advs. for D-190 &
191 (through VC).
Mr. Deepchand, Adv. for D-
212 (through VC)
Mr. Kunal Sharma and Ms.
Asha Garg, Advs. for D-213.
Mr. Kausubh Bhardwaj,
Adv. for D-214 (through
VC).
Mr. Rajesh Kajla, Adv. for
D-217 (through VC).
Mr. Vikram Jetly, CGSC
with Ms. Shreya Jetly,
Advocate for Ministry of
Health and Family Welfare.
Mr. Ashok Kumar Garg,
Adv. (through VC)
Mr. Rakesh Chaudhary,
Adv. for FSSAI (through
VC).



CORAM:
SIDHARTH MATHUR (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)

ORDER

%

22.01.2025

Regular stenographer is on leave today.

The suit had already been decreed against the defendant nos. 1 to 55, 57, 58, 60 to 62, 64 to 75, 81, 83, 84, 87 to 91, 93 to 97, 116, 123, 128, 133, 139, 142 to 146, 157 to 163, 166, 168, 174, 182, 183, 186, 193 to 197, 199 & 208.

The rights of the defendant nos. 56, 59, 63, 76 to 80, 82, 85, 86, 92, 94, 98 to 115 and 117 to 132 had already been closed (*refer: order dated 28.08.2023*).

The defendant nos. 169, 180, 215, 216, 218 and 222 were served in the manner noted in the order dated 24.09.2024. They have not filed any written statements or compliances till date. Accordingly, their rights to file the written statements stands closed.

The defendant nos. 211, 213 & 214 have already filed their compliances.

The defendant no. 217 has already filed its written statement. Its replication is awaited.

The counsel for the defendant no. 220 seeks time to file the compliance-affidavit. That be filed in due course.

The service-affidavit filed vide diary no. 437642/2025 shows that the defendant no. 204 was served on 18.01.2025 via speed-post. It may file its written statement/compliance-affidavit as per law, whereafter its replication be then filed in accordance with law.

The defendant nos. 147, 151, 170 to 173, 176, 191, 202 and 210 are still to be served. The plaintiff is directed to take appropriate steps in respect thereof, subject to filing of PF.



List the matter for the completion of service/pleadings on
16.04.2025.

**SIDHARTH MATHUR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JANUARY 22, 2025/PU

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)