



\$~2 (Original Side)

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 271/2018**

SOCIETE DES PRODUITS NESTLE,S.A & ANR.Plaintiffs

Through: Ms. Rishika Arora and Ms. Ushma
Malik, Advs. for Local Commissioner

versus

MOHD ZAHID AND SONS & ORS.Defendants

Through: Mr. Vikram Jetly, CGSC with Ms.
Shreya Jetly, Adv. for Ministry of
Health and Family Welfare

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER
21.05.2025

%

I.A. 12950/2025

1. The present application has been filed by the applicants/Local Commissioners who had been appointed *vide* order dated 10th April, 2017, seeking clarification of the orders dated 13th February, 2025 and 10th March 2025.
2. This Court notes that the applicants had earlier been appointed as Local Commissioners *vide* order dated 10th April, 2017, pursuant to which, the said Local Commissioners, have carried out execution of various commissions.
3. However, it is clarified that whenever a fresh application is filed by

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 26/05/2025 at 11:47:32



the plaintiffs for appointment of a Local Commissioner, it is the prerogative of this Court to appoint such persons as Local Commissioners, as it deems fit in its discretion.

4. Noting the aforesaid, the present application is accordingly disposed of.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

MAY 21, 2025/neha

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 26/05/2025 at 11:47:32