



\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 271/2018**

SOCIETE DES PRODUITS NESTLE,S.A & ANR

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Saransh Saini, Adv.

versus

MOHD ZAHID AND SONS & ORSDefendant

Through: Mr. Sunil Dixit, Adv. for
D-76 (through VC)

Mr. Satish Kumar, Adv. for
D-110 & 111 (through VC)

Mr. Rakesh Chaudhary, Adv.
for FSSAI.(M- 9811188090)

Mr. J.K. Nayyar, Adv. for
D-190 & 191; Mr. Rohit
Aggarwal & Mr. Danish
Sayead, Advs. for D-220.

Mr. Deep Chand Akarniya,
Adv. for D-212(through VC)
(M-9990149444)

(dcakarniya@gmail.com)

Mr. Kaustubh Bhardwaj,
Adv. for D-214 & 217
(through VC); Mr. Kunal
Sharma, Adv. for D-216.

Mr. Ashok Kumar Garg,
Adv. for Rakesh Bansal
(through VC); Mr. Vikram
Jetly (CGSC) & Ms. Shreya
Jetly, Advs. for Ministry of
Health & Family Welfare.
(M- 9811157321)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL), SUDHIR KUMAR
SIROHI (DHJS)**

ORDER

22.01.2026

%

The suit had already been decreed against the defendant nos. 1
to 55, 57, 58, 60 to 62, 64 to 75, 81, 83, 84, 87 to 91, 93 to 97, 116,



123, 128, 133, 139, 142 to 146, 157 to 163, 166, 168, 174, 182, 183, 186, 193 to 197, 199 & 208. (*Refer: order dated 21.01.2025*)

The rights of the defendant nos. 56, 59, 63, 76 to 80, 82, 85, 86, 92, 94, 98 to 115 and 117 to 132 had already been closed (*Refer: order dated 21.01.2025*)

The right of defendant nos. 169, 180, 215, 216, 218 and 222 to file the written statements was closed. (*Refer: order dated 21.01.2025*)

The defendant nos. 211, 213 & 214 have already filed their compliances. (*Refer: order dated 21.01.2025*)

The right of the plaintiff to file replication to the written statement of defendant no. 217 is closed, vide order dated 25.09.2025.

The right of defendant no. 170, 173 & 204 to file the written statement is closed, vide order dated 25.09.2025.

Ld. counsel for the plaintiff seeks time to file the fresh addresses/an appropriate application for service to defendant no. 147, 151, 171, 172, 176, 202 & 210. Same be filed within four weeks.

Ld. counsel for the defendant no. 190 & 191 seeks one more opportunity to file an application as per order dated 25.09.2025. Same be filed before the next date of hearing.

Ld. counsel for the plaintiff seeks time to verify whether defendant no. 214 has deposited the amount to ld. Registrar General. Same be verified by the next date of hearing.

Ld. counsel for the defendant no. 212 submits that the plaintiff has not served the seizure memo to the defendant and his written statement is still under objections. Ld. counsel for the plaintiff submits that he will supply the seizure memo without prejudice to his rights and contentions within a week. Submissions



be taken on record. Objections removed as per law, thereafter replication be filed in accordance with law. Ld. counsel for the defendant no. 212 submits that he will also file an application to comply with the order of the Hon'ble Court dated 17.01.2018. Submissions be taken on record.

Ld. counsel for the defendant no. 216 submits that he will file the compliance-affidavit in terms of order of the Hon'ble Court dated 17.01.2018 & 15.12.2023. Ld. counsel for the plaintiff does not have any objection.

Ld. counsel for the defendant no. 178 submits that she has filed the written statement yesterday. Ld. counsel for the defendant no. 178 first appeared on 22.05.2024. The prescribed time period to file the written statement by defendant no. 178 has already expired, therefore the written statement of defendant no. 178 cannot be taken on record.

Ld. counsel for the defendant no. 220 submitted that he has submitted that compliance-affidavit with the DDA of Rs. 6,000/- with the diary no. 2576398/2025 but the same is not showing in the official noting. **He is directed to contact the registry to do the needful.**

List the matter for the completion of pleadings on **27.04.2026**.

**SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JANUARY 22, 2026/jr

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)